above	maturity	profile	analysis.

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2017 (cont’d.)

122 Coastal Contracts Bhd (517649-A)
Annual Report 2017

33. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(c) Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest	 rate	 risk	 is	 the	 risk	 that	 the	 fair	 value	 or	 future	 cash	 flows	 of	 the	Group’s	 and	 the	Company’s	 financial
instruments	will	fluctuate	because	of	changes	in	market	interest	rates.

	 The	Group’s	and	the	Company’s	exposure	to	interest	rate	risk	arises	primarily	from	their	loans	and	borrowings.		All	of
the	Group’s	and	the	Company’s	financial	assets	and	liabilities	at	floating	rates	are	contractually	re-priced	at	intervals
of	less	than	6	months	(2016:	less	than	6	months)	from	the	reporting	date.

 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

 The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates with all other variables
held	constant,	of	 the	Group’s	profit	net	of	 tax	 through	 the	 impact	on	 interest	expense	on	floating	 rate	 loans	and
borrowings.		The	assumed	movement	in	basis	points	for	interest	rate	sensitivity	analysis	is	based	on	the	currently
observable	market	environment.

 2017   2016
   Effect  Effect
   Interest on profit Interest on profit
   rate net of tax rate net of tax
   RM  RM

Ringgit	Malaysia	 	 	 +	0.25%	 (4,940)	 +	0.25%	 (6,024)
Ringgit	Malaysia	 	 	 -	0.25%	 4,940	 -	0.25%	 6,024
United	States	Dollars	 	 	 +	0.10%	 -	 +	0.10%	 (138,999)
United	States	Dollars	 	 	 -	0.10%	 -	 -	0.10%	 138,999

(d) Foreign Currency Risk

	 Foreign	currency	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	or	future	cash	flows	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate	because
of	changes	in	foreign	exchange	rates.

	 The	Group	has	transactional	currency	exposures	arising	from	sales	or	expenses	that	are	denominated	in	a	currency
other	than	the	respective	functional	currencies	of	the	Group	entities,	primarily	RM,	United	States	Dollars	(“USD”),
Singapore	 Dollar	 (“SGD”)	 and	 Mexican	 Peso	 (“MXN”).	 	 The	 foreign	 currencies	 in	 which	 these	 transactions	 are
denominated	are	RM,	USD,	SGD,	Euro,	MXN,	Renminbi	(“RMB”)	and	Indonesian	Rupiah	(“IDR”).

[…]

not	denominated	in	SGD,	which	is	one	of	the	Group’s	entities	functional	currency	as	at	the	end	of	the	reporting	year
was:

 2017   2016
   USD/SGD RM/SGD  USD/SGD RM/SGD
   RM RM RM RM

Group

Financial assets:

Cash	and	cash	equivalents	 	 819,623	 -	 574,872	 -
Due	from	related	companies	 	 2,545,145	 20,605	 13,290,778	 19,037
Other	receivables	 	 	 445,812	 -	 122,657	 -

	 	 	 	 	 3,810,580	 20,605	 13,988,307	 19,037
Financial liabilities:

Due	to	related	companies	 	 193,586	 2,213,025	 8,044	 2,202,600
Trade	payables	 	 	 -	 -	 1,255	 -
Other	payables	 	 	 64,490	 33,991	 60,397	 33,992

		 	 																														 	 258,076	 2,247,016	 69,696	 			2,236,592

Currency exposure	 										 	 	3,552,504	 (2,226,411)	 	13,918,611	 (2,217,555)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The	following	table	demonstrates	the	sensitivity	of	the	Group’s	profit	net	of	tax	to	a	reasonably	possible	change	in	the
USD,	RM	and	SGD	exchange	rates	against	the	respective	functional	currencies	of	the	Group	entities,	with	all	other
variables	held	constant.

Increase/(Decrease)	in	Profit	Net	of	Tax

  Group
   1.7.2016 1.1.2015
   to to
   30.6.2017 30.6.2016
   RM RM

USD/RM
-	strengthened	14%	(2016:	12%)	 	 	 	 (9,092,630)	 (4,720,533)
-	weakened	14%	(2016:	12%)	 	 	 	 9,092,630	 4,720,533

SGD/RM
-	strengthened	9%	(2016:	7%)	 	 	 	 (144,273)	 (94,173)
-	weakened	9%	(2016:	7%)	 	 	 	 144,273	 94,173

SGD/USD
-	strengthened	5%	(2016:	5%)	 	 	 	 36,281	 (636,914)
-	weakened	5%	(2016:	5%)	 	 	 	 (36,281)	 636,914

RM/USD
-	strengthened	14%	(2016:	12%)	 	 	 	 21,264	 271,952
-	weakened	14%	(2016:	12%)	 	 	 	 (21,264)	 (271,952)

USD/SGD
-	strengthened	5%	(2016:	5%)	 	 	 	 (177,625)	 (695,931)
-	weakened	5%	(2016:	5%)	 	 	 	 177,625	 695,931

RM/SGD
-	strengthened	9%	(2016:	7%)	 	 	 	 200,377	 155,229
-	weakened	9%	(2016:	7%)	 	 	 	 (200,377)	 (155,229)

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2017 (cont’d.)

Coastal Contracts Bhd (517649-A)
Annual Report 2017 125

33. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(e) Hedging Activities

 Cash	flow	hedge

	 The	Group	has	entered	into	an	interest	rate	swap	(“IRS”)	to	hedge	the	cash	flow	risk	in	relation	to	the	floating	interest
rate	of	a	term	loan	as	disclosed	in	Notes	21	and	23	to	the	financial	statements.	The	IRS	has	the	same	nominal	value
of	RM352,813,574	(2016:	RM391,693,484)	and	is	settled	monthly,	consistent	with	the	interest	repayment	schedule	of
the	term	loan.

	 The	Company	has	entered	into	a	cross	currency	interest	rate	swap	(“CCIRS”)	to	hedge	the	cash	flow	risk	in	relation	to